Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

12. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(d) Currency risk

The Group does not have significant exposure to foreign currency risk at present. The Group does not
have any monetary financial instruments which are held in a currency that differs from that entity’s
functional currency.

(e) Interest rate risk

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying amount

Group: 2019
£

2018

£

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 965,752 793,141

 Carrying amount

Company: 2019
£

2018

£

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 760,085 646,398

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
The Group’s interest-bearing assets at the reporting date were invested with financial institutions in the
United Kingdom with a S&P rating of A2 and comprised solely bank accounts.

A change in interest rates would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates, remain constant. This
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2018.

Group: 2019 2018

 Profit or loss Profit or loss

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

Variable rate instruments 9,658 (9,658) 7,931 (7,931)

Company: 2019 2018

 Profit or loss Profit or loss

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

Variable rate instruments 7,601 (7,601) 6,464 (6,464)

13. Related parties

Key management personnel

As at the year end, there are no key management personnel employed by the Group in addition to the
Directors.

44

N4 Pharma Plc

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

13. Related parties (Cont’d)

Directors’ remuneration and interests

2019 Remuneration Interests

Director

Cash-based
payments

Share-based
payments

Totals

Shares Options

 £ £ £ No. No.

Nigel Theobald (Chief
Executive Officer) 70,000 - 70,000 16,981,319 -

Paul Titley (resigned 20 May
2019)